
DECEMBER 3. 1962

A Regular meeting of the Municipal Council was held In the 
Council Chambers, Municipal H a ll, h5k5 East Grandvlew-Douglas 
Highway, Burnaby, on Monday, December 3, 1962 at 7:30 p.m.

PRESENT: Reeve Emmott In the Chair;
Councillors B la ir ,  Clark, 
Edwards, Harper, Hicks, Kalyk, 
and MacSorley

Reverend T. H. Hipp led In Opening Prayer.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That the Minutes of the meetings held 
November 5th, 13th and 19th, 1962 be 
adopted as written and confirmed."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Capitol H ill  Businessmen's Association wrote requesting an 
opportunity to appear before the Council In connection with a j| 
request submitted by the Association previously for a change 
In the bus route serving the Capitol H ill  area. j

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That the delegation be heard."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

I
Mr. Malcolm F. Green submitted that It  was the Association's' I 
desire to seek an extension of better transportation  
f a c i l i t ie s  eastward from W lllingdon Avenue .Into the Capitol 
H ill area and also further east to the Westridge area. It 
was submitted that at the present time the bus service Is 
designed to take people away from these business areas and 
It  was the request of the Association that overtures be made to 
the Authority , to Improve transportation f a c i l it ie s  travelling 
from Kootenay Loop to the eastern part of Hastings Street.

Members of the Public U t i l i t ie s  Committee who had considered j 
the request of the Capitol H ill  Businessmen's Association for - 
a change in the looping of the bus in the Capitol H ill area 
submitted that the suggestions made by the Businessmen's 
Association were somewhat impractical in that there were no 
f a c i l i t ie s  for return transportation. Furthermore, road grades 
in the area were very steep and buses would find it Impractical 
to operate over the route suggested by the Capitol Hill 
Businessmen's Association.

' 
Page J22 -

DECEMBER 3 a 1962 

A Regular meeting of the Municipal Council was held In the 
Councl I Chambers, Municipal Hal 1, 4545 East Grandview-Douglas 
Highway, Burnaby, on Monday, December 3, 1962 at 7:30 p.m. 

PRESENT: Reeve EITITIOtt In the Chair; 
Councillors Blair, Clark, 
Edwards, Harper, Hicks, Kalyk, 
and MacSorley 

Reverend T. H. Hipp Jed in Opening Prayer. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR: 

11That the Minutes of the meetings held 
November 5th, 13th and 19th, 1962 be 
adopted as written and confirmed." 

CARR I ED UNAN I HOUSLY 

Capitol Hill Businessmen's Association wrote requesting an 
opportunity to appear before the Councl I In connection with a ii 
request submitted by the Association previously for a change 
In the bus route serving the Capitol Hill area. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARI<, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIRc 

11 That the delegation be heard. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY I 
I 

Mr. Malcolm F. Green submitted that It was the Association's· t­
deslre to seek an e,ctenslon of better transportation 
f ac 111 t I es eastward from WI 111 ngdon Avenue ,Into the Cap I tol 
HI 11 area and al so further east to the Westrldge area. It 
was submitted that at the present time the bus service Is 
designed to take people away from these business areas and 
It w~s the request of the Association that overtures be~~~, 
the Author~ty, to Improve transportation fact I ltles travelling 
from Kootenay Loop to the eastern part of Hastings Street, : 

J Members of the Publ le Utl 1 ltles Committee who had considered 
the request of the Capitol HI 11 13uslnessmen 1 s Association for 
a change in the looping of the bus in the Capitol Hill area 
submitted that the suggestions made by the Businessmen's 
Association were somewhat Impractical In that there were no 
facl 11 ti es for return transportat Ion. Furthermore, road grades. 
In the area were very steep and buses wou 1 d f Ind It Impractical 
to operate over the route suggested by the Capitol HIil 
Businessmen's Association. 

• f 

I 
1 



Page 323

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK:

"That th is matter be referred back to 
the Public U t i l i t ie s  Committee and that 
the Committee be asked to extend an 
In v ita tion  to the Capitol H ill Business­
men's Association for the purpose of 
d iscussing further the problems involved 
in the change In tran s it  service in the 
area and possib ly  arrive  at an amicable 
so lu tion ."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That the o r ig in a l communications be 
received."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Burnaby Y.M.C.A. wrote making app lication  for permission to 
Fold a door-to-door sa le  of ball point pens for the purpose 
of ra is in g  funds for the ir needed equipment and development 
programme. The canvass was planned for the area around 
Nelson Avenue School, Douglas Road School and Kensington 
Avenue School on December l5th from IOjOO a.m. to 2:00 p.ra.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK:

"That permission be granted the Burnaby 
Y.M.C.A. to hold a door-to-door canvass 
on December 15th from 10:00 a.m. to 
2:00 p.m. in the areas outlined."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

THE COUNCIL RESOLVED INTO COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE AT 7:^5 P.M.

MUNICIPAL MANAGER - -  REPORT NO. 66. 1962.

(1) Acquisition of Easement - South Slope Sewer Project 
Phase 3.

The Manager reported that an easement was required over Lot 
16, Block 1, D. L. 1^9 North £ of S.W.£, Plan 1373 from Arthur 
Stefan Oddsson and June Evelyn Oddsson, 7275 W illlngdon Avenue. 
Consideration payable by the Corporation is  $75.00 including 
compensation for three f ru it  trees, one l i la c  tree and 
miscellaneous plants and flowers.

RECOMMENDATION: That authority be granted to acquire th is
easement and that the Reeve and Clerk be 

' authorized to sign the easement document
on behalf of the Corporation.

.. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK: 

"That this matter be referred back to 
the Public Utilities Committee and that 
the Committee be asked to extend an 
Invitation to the Capitol Hill Business­
men's Association for the purpose of 
discussing further the problems Involved 
in the change in transit service In the 
area and possibly arrive at an amicable 
solutlon. 11 

Page 323 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR: 

"That the original conmunications be 
recelved. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Burnaby Y.M.C.A. wrote making application for permission to 
ho1a a door•to•door sale of ball point pens for the purpose 
of raising funds for their needed equipment and development 
programme. The canvass was planned for the area around 
Nelson Avenue School, Douglas Road School and Kensington 
Avenue School on December 15th from 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.ro. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK: 

"That permission be granted the Burnaby 
Y.M.C.A. to hold a door-to-door canvass 
on December 15th from 10:00 a.m. to 
2:00 p.m. In the areas outl lned. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

THE COUNCIL RESOLVED INTO COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE AT 7:45 P.M. 

MUNICIPAL MANAGER -- REPORT NO. 66 1 1962. 

()} Acguisition of Easement - South Slope Sewer Project 
Phase 3. 

The Manager· reported that an easement was required over Lot 
16, Block I, D. L. 149 North½ of S.W.¼, Plan 1373 from Arthur 
Stefan Oddsson ~nd June Evelyn Oddsson, 7275 Wlllingdon Avenue. 
Consideration payable by the Corporation Is $75.00 including 
compensation for three fruit trees, one lilac tree and 
mlscel Janeous plants and flowers. 

RECOMMENDATION: That authority be granted to acquire this 
easement and that the Reeve and Clerk be 
authorized to sign the easement document 
on behalf of thG Corporation. 



Page 324

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(2) Sale of Lands.

The Manager reported that Council previously authorized the 
sale  of the follow ing described lands located In the vicinity 
of 16th Avenue and Endersby Street:

Lot 20 - D. L. * » Group ' 9 Plan 16071 - $ 3,800.00
Lot 73 m D. L. * 1 Group ' 9 Plan 21666 - 4,075.00
Lot 74 m D. L. • 9 Group PI an 21666 - 3,825.00
Lot 75 m D. L. • ■ 9 Group • 9 Plan 21666 - 3,825.00
Lot 76 m D. L. ■ ■ 1 Group • 9 Plan 21666 - 3,625.00
Lot 77 m D. L. 11, Group • 9 Plan 21666 - 3 . 660.0C
Lot 78 m D. L. 11, Group ■ 9 Plan 21666 m 3 ,660.00
Lot 79 - D. L. 11, Group ■ 9 Pi an 21666 - 3,800.00
Lot 00 m D. L. * * 1 Group ■ 9 Plan 21666 - 3,800.00
Lot 81 m D. L. * » > Group • 9 PI an 21666 - 4,075.00
Lot 82 - D. L. • ■ 9 Group • 9 PI an 21666 - 3 , 960.00
Lot 83 m D. L. • '  9 Group ■ 9 Plan 21666 - 3 , 960.00

Sale of Lot 40, S.D. 13/10, Blocks 1 - 36, D. L. 129, 
Plan 21201 was authorized also  (located on the south side 
of Curtis Street west of Kensington Avenue) at a minimum 
price of $3,000.00.

The properties were advertised with the follow ing offers 
having been received. Lot 79 was inadvertently omitted from 
the advertisement and w ill be advertised by the paper free of 
cost to the M unicipality.

*C.& H. Steele - Lot 20, D.L. 11, Grp. 1, P i . 16871- 
*  U K  .absque for 5% of the o ffer was not ce rtif ie d  as required

Coastal
Construction

Lot 20, 
Lbt 73, 
Lot 74, 
Lot 75, 
Lot 76, 
Lot 77, 
Lot 70, 
Lot 00, 
Lot 81, 
Lot 02, 
Lot 03,

D. L. 1 
D.L. 11 
D.L. 11 
D. L. 1 
D.L. 11 
D. L. 1 
D.L. 11 
D. L. 1 
D.L. 11 
D. L. 1 
D. L. 11

*fflB2id§r£tef
, Group 1, PI

Robert L. Grant - Lot 40, D. L. 129, Plan 21281 - $ 3,000.00

3.050.00 
, in the adver- 
should not be

3,CIO.00
4.005.00
3.035.00
3.035.00
3.635.00
3.670.00
3.670.00
3 .810.00
4,005.00

etorFm'er
an 16071 - 

Group 1, Plan 21666 - 
Group 1, Plan 21666 - 
Group 1, Plan 21666 - 

Group 1, Plan 21666 - 
Plan 21666 - 

Plan 21666 - 
Plan 21666 - 

Plan 21666 - 
Plan 21666 -

, Group 1, 
G roup 1,

, G roup 1, 
Group 1,

, Group 1,
Group 1, Plan 21666 -

RECOMMENDATION: That the o ffe rs of Robert L. Grant and
Coastal Construction be accepted.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED  UNANIMOUSLY

II

Page 324 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK, . 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS: 

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted." 

CARRI ED UNANIMOUSLY 

(2) Sale of Lands. 

The Manager reported that Counci I previously authorized the 
sale of the following described lands located In the vicinity 
of 16th Avenue and Endersby Street: 

Lot 20 • D. L. 11, Group 1, Plan 16071 • 
Lot 73 • D. L. 11, Group I, Plan 21666 • 
Lot 74 • D. L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666 • 
Lot 75 • D. L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666 -
Lot 76 • D. L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666 -
Lot 77 • D. L. 11, Group I, Plan 21666 • 
Lot 78 • D. L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666 • 
Lot 79 • D. L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666 • 
Lot 00 • D. L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666 • 
Lot 81 • D. L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666 -
Lot 82 • D. L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666 • 
Lot 83 • D. L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666 • 

$ 3 ,000,00 
4,075,00 
3 ,025,00 
3 ,025,00. 
3 ,625,00 
3 ,660,()( 
3,660.00 
3,000.00 
3 ,000,00 
4,075,00 
3 ,960,00 
3 ,960,00 

Sale of Lot 4U, S.D. 13/10, Blocks 1 • 36, D. L. 129, 
Plan 21201 was authorized also (located on the south side 
of Curtis Street west of Kensington Avenue) at a minimum 
price of $3,000.00. 

The properties were advertised with the following offers 
hav Ing been rece I ved. Lot 79 was Inadvertent 1 y oml tted from 
the advert I sement and wl 11 be advertised by the paper free of 
cost to the Municipality. 

Robert L, Grant • Lot 40, D. L, 129, Plan 21281 • $ 3,000,00 

*C.& H. Steele - Lot 20, D.L. 11, Grp. 1, Pl .16871• 3,050,00 
*tthe c.hegue for 52' of the offer was.not certified <JS reqyired in fhe adver· 

-\t I S~P111Qid~ t_eeretore offer shou d not be 
Coastal - tot 20, D, L. iT;""Croup f, Pfan 16871 - 3,CI0,00 

Construction Lbt 73, D.L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666- 4,005,00 
Lot 74, D.L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666 • 3,035,00 
Lot 75, D. L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666 - 3,835,00 
Lot 76, D.L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666- 3,635,00 
Lot 77, D. L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666 - 3,670,00 
Lot 70, D.L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666- 3,670,00 
Lot 00, D. L. 1 I, Group 1, Pl an 21666 - 3,010,00 
Lot 01, D. L. 11, Group 1, Pl an 21666 4,085,00 
Lot 02, D. L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666 - 3,970,0

00
G 

Lot 03, D. L. 11, Group 1, Plan 21666 • 3,970, 

RECOMMENDATION: That the offers of aobert L. Grant and 
Coastal Construction be accepted. 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR HARPER, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR: 

"That the reconvnendatlon of the Manager 
be adopted. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

.t 



Page 325

(3) Burnaby Municipal Welfare Society

The Manager submitted a copy of the Annual Report of the 
Society. Total cash reserves of the Society at the end of 
the la st f is c a l year (August 1962) after s ix  years of 
operation was $192,33^.07. Reserve at present Is  in excess 
of $210,000.00.

It  was further reported the D irectors were successful in 
having the Provincial Government amend the Insurance Act and 
Societies Act removing a prio r co n flic tio n  in the two statutes 
re lating to the operation of the Society. The Society is  now 
considered to be f in a n c ia lly  and actuarily  sound.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR;

"That the report of the Manager, together 
with the Annual Report of the Burnaby 
Municipal Welfare Society, be received."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(k) Street Lights

The Manager submitted the Municipal Engineer's request for 
consideration of in sta lla t io n  of the follow ing street ligh ts ;

(a) Laurel Street east of House No. 6212
(b) Beresford Street and Hawthorne Avenue
(c) Dead-end of M ission South of Beresford Street
(d) Lakeview and Burns
(e) Dead-end of Hawthorne South from Beresford

RECOMMENDATION; That the in sta lla t io n s  be approved.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS;

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(5) Estimates

The Manager submitted the Municipal Engineer's Special 
Estimates of Work to ta llin g  $12,9^0.00.

RECOMMENDATION: That the estimates be approved.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That tenders be ca lled  for Job No. 
2-lkh  covering construction of the 
parking lot at the rear of the R.C.M.P. 
Building and Burnaby Public Library  
Headquarters Building on Kingsway."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

,. 

I• 

\ 

' 

Page 325 

(3) Burnaby Municipal Welfare Society 

The Manager submitted a copy of the Annual Report of the 
Society. Total cash reserves of the Society at the end of 
the last fiscal year (August 1962) after six years of 
operation was $192,334.07, Reserve at present Is in excess 
of $210.000.00. 

It was further reported the Directors were 
having the Provincial Government amend the 
Societies Act removing a prior conflictton 
relating to the operation of the Society. 
considered to be financially and actuartly 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK, 

successful in 
Insurance Act and 
in the two statutes 
The society is now 
sound. 

SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR: 

"That the report of the Manager, together 
with the Annual Report of the Burnaby 
Municipal Welfare Society, be received." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(4) Street Lights 

The Manager submitted the Municipal Engineer's request for 
consideration of Installation of the following street lights: 

(a) Laurel Street east of House No. 6212 
(b) Beresford Street and Hawthorne Avenue 
(c) Dead-end of Mission South of Beresford Street 
(d} Lakeview and Burns 
(e} Dead-end of Hawthorne South from Beresford 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Installations be approved. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(5) Estimates 

The Manager submitted the Municipal Engineer's Special 
Estimates of Work total I Ing $12.940.00. 

RECOMMENDATION: That ·the estimates be approved. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK. 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR: 

"That tenders be called for Job No. 
2-744 covering construction of the 
parking lot at the rear of the R.C.M.P, 
Building and Burnaby Publ le Library 
Headquarter~ Building on Klngsway •11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 



Page 326

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:

"That Job No. 2-"’Mt, In the total 
amount of $12,000.00 be deleted from 
the Engineer's report on Estim ates."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That the recommendation of the Manager, 
as amended by the r 'oy?ous motion, be 
adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(6) The Manager submitted the report of the Medical Health 
O fficer covering a c t iv it ie s  of h is Department for the 
month of October, 1962.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That the report be received."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Councillor Kalyk drew attention to the fact that there were 
380 persons who had taken X-rays In the Municipal Hall since 
such service became availab le  recently.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That the Committee do now r ise  and 
report."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

THE COUNCIL RECONVENED.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the report of the Committee be 
adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That "BURNABY TOWN PLANNING BY-LAW 1948, 
AMENDMENT BY-LAV' NO. 25, 1962; being By-law 
No. kklh  be now reconsidered."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY j

MOVED BY COUNC?LLOR CLARK, 
SECONDED GY COUNCILLOR H:CKS: 

"That Job No. 2.-""44, In the total 
amount of $12,000.00 be deleted from 
the Englneer•s report on Estimates." 

Page 326 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

'· 
MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER, 

SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR: 

"That the recommendation of the Manager, 
as amended by the~ ·~vl0us motion, be 
adopted." 

CARRI ED UNANIMOUSLY 

(6) The Manager submitted the report of the Medical Health 
Officer covering activities of his Department for the 
month of October, 1962. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR: 

"That the report be recelved. 11 

CARR I ED UNANIMOUSLY 

Counc i 11 or Ka I yk drew at tent I on to the fact that there were 
380 persons who had taken X.,tays f n the Municipal Hal I since 
such service became available recently. 

MOVED BY COUNC:LLOR CLARK, 
SECONDED GY COUN:ILLOR BLAIR: 

"That the Commtttee do now rise and 
report." 

CARR I ED UNANIMOUSLY 

THE COUNCIL RECONVENED. 

MOVED BY COUNC1~LOR CLARK, 
SECONDED BY COUMCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That the report of the Committee be 
adopted. 11 

CARR f ED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED BY COUN~ILLOR BLAIR: 

"That II BURNAOY TOWN PLANNING BY ·LAW 1948, 
AMENDMENT B'l-LA\'' NO. 25, 1962; being By•law 
No. 4424 be now recons'dered. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

I 

. J 
l 
I 



Page 327

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIRs 

"That the delegations be heard."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Mr. Lawrence S. Goulet. Barrister and S o lic ito r ,  representing 
the firms Walker Bros. Limited, Weiser Lock Company of Canada 
Limited, Donn Dean C o llis io n  Ltd., and other interested parties  
presented a B rie f in which a review of fac ts presented by the 
Planning Department to the Council in support of the proposed 
rezoning was made together with a review of fac ts presented by 
other proponents, to residents of the subject area. Mr. Goulet 
made observations on su ita b i l it y  of the area for residentia l 
purposes as to cost and injury. In summary, Mr. Goulet sub­
mitted that while zoning and rezoning inevitably hurts somebody 
large scale rezoning which hurts a large number as Is  the case 
here, that does not carry with it  a substantial and compensating 
benefit to the community, is  not ju s t if ia b le .  Neither the 
Planning Department or anyone else  has yet shown that any such 
substantial long term benefit w ill resu lt from th is  measure.
It  was further submitted that In it s  earlie r Hearings of the 
proposal Council was supplied information which was misleading 
and which deprived it  of g iv in g  "due regard" to the s ix  basic 
considerations specified Tn Section 702(2) of the Municipal Act. 
Accordingly,. It  was respectfu lly  requested that the Council 
should refuse to adopt the zoning recommendation.

A discussion then ensued on the e ffects of such a tab ling  
motion.
It  was submitted by His Worship the Reeve that to table th is  
submission would in effect mean tab ling  the By-law.

The Brief of Mr. Goulet was then road clause by clause and 
comment and corrections were presented by the Director of 
Planning on the statements made in the Brief.

Mrs. Sharon Dean, representing Donn Dean C o llis io n  Ltd., 6919
Merritt Avenue, read a Brief presenting the follow ing points:

(1) Many people bought property in the area for business 
purposes and now see tne ir businesses being driven to 
a slow death.

(2) A special example was that of a man who purchased a Jot 
and house planning to start a business with Navy 
gratu itie s and who would now be deprived of the opportunity 
under rezoning.

(3) One owner purchased land in another area in Burnaby which 
had been rezoned and had been moved to th is  area with the 
object of financing a business and was now faced with a 
rezoning for the second time.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS

V’.1
"That the submission of Mr. Goulet be 
tabled for a period of one week."

.• 

• 

Page 327 

MOVED GY COUNCILLOR KALYK, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR 8LAIR: 

11 That the delegations be heard. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Mr. Lawrence s. Goulet, Barrister and Solicitor, representing 
the firms Walker Bros. Limited, Weiser Lock Company of Canada 
Limited, Donn Dean Collision Ltd., and other interested parties 
presented a Brief in which a review of facts presented by the 
Planning Department to the Council in support of the proposed 
rezoning was made together with a review of facts presented by 
other proponents, to residents of the subject area. Mr. Goulet 
made observations on suitability of the area for residential 
purposes as to cost and injury. In summary, Mr. Goulet sub• 
mltted that while zoning and rezoning inevitably hurts somebody 
large scale rezoning which hurts a large number as Is the case 
here, that does not carry with It a substantial and compensating 
benefit to the community, is not justifiable. Neither the 
Planning Department or anyone else has yet shown that any such 
substantial long term benefit will result from this measure. 
It was further submitted that In its earlier Hearings of the 
proposal Council was supplied Information which was misleading 
and which deprived It of giving 11 due re9ard11 to the six basic 
considerations specified In Section 702(2) of the Municipal Act. 
Accordingly~. It was respectfully requested that the Council 
should refuse to adopt the zoning recommendation. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That the submission of Mr. Goulet be 
tabled for a period of one week. 11 

A discussion then ensued on the effects of such a tabling 
motion. 
It was submitted by His Worship the Reeve that to table this 
submission would in effect mean tabling the By-Jaw. 

The Brief of Mr. Goulet was then road clause by clause and 
conT11ent and corrections were presented by the Director of 
Planning on the statements made in the Brief. 

Mrs. Sharon Dean, representing Donn Dean Collision Ltd., 6919 
Merritt Avenue, read a Brief presenting the following points: 

(1) Many people bought property in the area for business 
purposes and now see their businesses being driven to 
a slow death. 

(2) A special example was that of a man who purchased a Jot 
and house planning to start a business with Navy 
gratuities and who would now be deprived of the opportunity 
under rezoning. 

(3) One owner purchased J3nd In another area fn Burnaby which 
had been rezoned and had been moved to this area with the 
object of financing a business and was now faced with a 
rezoning for the second time. 

r 
': 



Page  328

(k ) Another owner hac! bu ilt a cement block building and now 
finds that he Is  refused a licence to operate a business 
u t il iz in g  the building for which he had paid $6,000.00 and 
there was now no recovery.

(5) With regard to the Dean's C o llis io n  business it was 
submitted that their operation had continued over a 
period of five  years in a cement block building. One 
end of the build ing has a plywood temporary wall for 
expansion purposes. The current rezoning proposal deprives 
them of security and it  would be doubtful i f  they could go 
ahead with plans. The o ffice  quarters were also soon to bt 
enlarged.

It  was submitted that it  takes time and money to develop these 
businesses. It  was a lso  submitted that a home had been built 
for their fam ily of two sons over a period of 19 years and it 
was hoped to send the sons to University. The property was 
zoned Light Industria l and their business was allowed to develop 
and they were in hopes of fu ll security. However, Mrs. Dean 
reiterated that the proposal to rezone would again deprive them 
of security.

(6) It  was submitted that one person in the area had become 
seriously  disturbed mentally by the current situation.

(7) M is-inform ation had been presented. The fact was that the 
rezoning would result in the area going from a higher to a 
lower economic climate. I f  both sides presented their 
cases honestly it  would have been easier to make a decision. 
Referred to statements of the Council regarding actions of 
past Councils and suggested that there should be no change 
with Council changes.

It  was further suggested there should be a community plan for 
the area and that it s  adoption would sta b iliz e  zoning in this 
di s t r ic t .

F in a lly , it  was suggested that i f  changes were to be made there 
should be an arrangement for compensation to be payable to those 
affected and then people who were adversely affected would have 
the opportunity to relocate. It  was suggested also that the 
Council consider very se riously  the fee lings of the people In ! 
the area.

Mr. W illi  am Street referred to statements made during discussions I 
that the^apartment development would gain benefit if the 
surrounding area was zoned residentia l. Mr. Street advised 
that h is c lie n ts  did not consider th is  a benefit. The 
developers were prepared to proceed whether or not the area 
surrounding_ the three acre apartment s ite  was zoned industrial 
or residentia l. At the time the plans were presented and 
considered, it  was pointed out by the Director of Planning that i 
spot zon in go f the three acre area should be resisted. Mr.
Street submitted that he had been a member of the Town Planning 
Commission and Zoning Board in Vancouver and agreed with the 
Planner that the smaller area should not be spot rezontd. , 
However, it  was repeated that n is c lie n ts  naa not Instructed 
that any area beyond the Ke lly  property should be involved In | 
their app lication. Mr. Street deplored the scandalous 
statements that have been made in th is whole a ffa ir  and 
suggested that the entire matter had been blown out of proportion. ! 
At the Council meeting of November 26th, Mr. Street submitted, 
he had refrained from speaking to the matter as the submissions |

>k

( 4) 

( 5) 

Page 328 

Another owner had built a cement block building and now 
finds that he Is refused a licence to operate a business 
utilizing the building for which he had paid $6,000.00 a~ 
there was now no recovery. 

With regard to the Dean's Collision business it was 
submitted that their operation had continued over a 
period of five years in a cement block building. One 
end of the building has a plywood temporary wall for 
expansion purposes. The current rezoning proposal deprives 
them of security and it would be doubtful if they could go 
ahead with plans. The office quarters were also soon tobc 
enlarged. 

It was submitted that it takes time and money to develop these 
businesses. It was also submitted that a home had been built 
for their fami I y of two sons over a period of 19 years and It 
was hoped to send the sons to University. The property was 
zoned Light Industrial and their business was allowed to develop 
and they were in hopes of full security. However, Mrs. Dean 
reiterated that the proposal to rezone would again deprive then 
of security. 

(6) It was submit tc:d that one person in the area had become 
seriously disturbed mentally ty the current situation, 

(7) Mis-information had been presented. The fact was that thE: 
rezoning wou Id resu It in the area go Ing from a h I gher to a 
lower economic climate. If both sides presented their 
cases honestly it would have been eas I er to make a decision, 
Referred to statements of the Councl I regarding actions of 
past Counci Is and suggested that there should be no change 
with Council changes. 

It was further suggested there should be a community plan for 
the area and that its adoption would stabilize zoning In this 
district. 

Fina I I y, It was suggested that if changes were to be made there 
should be an arrangement for compensation to be payable to those • 
affected and then people who were adversely affected would have 
the opportunity to relocate. It was suggested also that the 
Counci I consider very seriously the feelings of the people In , 
the area. I 
Mr. Wi I I lam Street referred to statements made during discussions 
that the apartment development would gain benefit If the 
surrounding area was zoned residential. Mr. Street advised 
that his clients did not consider this a benefit. The I 
developers were prepared to proceed whether or not the area 
surrounding the three acre ap.:lrtmcnt s I te was zoned Industrial 
or residential. At the time the plans were present~d and 
considered, it was pointed out by the Director of Planning that 
spot zoning of the three acre area should be resisted, Mr, 
Street submitted that he had been a member of the Town Planning 
Commission and Zoning Board in Vancouver and agreed with the 
Planner that the sma 11 er area .shou Id not b13 spot rezootd,t d 
However, it was repeated that his cl I ents nad not I nstruc e 
that any area beyond the Ke) I y property should be Involved In 
their application. Mr. Street de,plored the scandalous . 
statements that have been made In this whole affair and 
suggested that the entire matter had been blown out of proportion, 
At the Council meeting of November 26th, Mr. Street submlttei!, 
he had refrained from speak Ing to the matter as the submissions 



Page 329

considered that evening were very lengthy. However, I t  was 
pointed out at th is  meeting no contact had been made by h is  
colleague regarding the B rie f submitted to th is  meeting and that 
there should be an opportunity to receive the Information and 
prepare a proper rebuttal.

Correspondence was then read from the follow ings

(1) Frank Hal 1 - expressing favour to the rezonlng.

(2) Mrs. E. B r itsk I - expressing favour to the rezonlng.

(3) J. Stromel Ltd. - expressing favour to the rezonlng on the 
grounds that the apartment development would provide winter 
employment.

(4) C. A. and Jean M. Halverson - expressing favour to the 
proposed rezonlng.

(5) Nicholas G. and Gladys V. Wilson -  expressing favour to the 
proposed rezoning.

(6) Mrs. Donn Dean -  expressing opposition to the rezonlng.

(7) The follow ing expressed opposition to the rezoning by way 
of a petitions

!a) N. Ewen, Burnaby Garage, 7112 Kinaswav
b) John B. ~~Curle. Burnaby Garage, 7112 Kingsway

c) S. Rawllng. 7769 Patterson Avenue 
d) J, and Heather Cameron* 0393 Buller Avenue 
e) V. Seveik, 7lub - IH h  Avenue

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That the correspondence be received."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLYMOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That the By-law be tabled for a further 
period of one week."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY:

"That "BURNABY RATIFICATION BY-LAW 1962" 
be now reconsidered."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY:

"That "BURNABY RATIFICATION BY-LAW 1962" 
be now f in a l ly  adopted, signed by the Reeve 
and Clerk and the Corporate Seal be affixed  
thereto."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

I 
I• 

I 

\ 

• 

Page 329 

consfdered that evening were very lengthy. However, It was 
pointed out at this meeting no contact had been made by his 
colleague regarding the Brief submitted to this meeting and that 
there should be an opportunity to receive the Information and 
prepare a proper rebuttal, 

Correspondence was then read from the foJlowlng: 

(1) Frank Hall - expressing favour to the rezoning. 

(2) 

(3) 

( 4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

Mrs. E, Britskl - expressing favour to the rezonfng. 
I 

J. Stremel Ltd. - expressing favour to the rezoning on the 
grounds that the apartment development would provide winter 
employment. 

c,. A. and Jean M. Halverson • expressing favour to the 
proposed rezoning. 

Nicholas G. and Gladys v. Wilson• expressing favour to the 
proposed rezoning. 

Mrs. Donn Dean - expressing opposition to the rezoning. 

The following expressed opposition to the rezoning by way 
of a petition, 

a) 
b) 
c) 

~! 

N. Ewen, Burnaby Garage, 7112 King.sway 
John B. Curle, Burnaby Garage, 7112 Klngsway 
s. Rawling, 7769 Patterson Avent.U3 
J. and Heather Cameron. 0393 Buller Avenue 
V. Seve 1k, 1106 - 17 tti Avenue 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR: 

"That the correspondence be received." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

"That the Oy•law be tabled for a further 
period of one week. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY: 

"That 11 BURNAOY RATIFICATION OY·LAW 196211 

be now reconsidered." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY: 

"That "BURNABY RATIFICATION BY-LAW 196211 

be now finally adopted, signed by the Reeve 
and Clerk and the Corporate Seal be affixed 
thereto, 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

.·.' 



Page 330

HIS WORSHIP THE REEVE DECLARED A RECESS AT 9:40 P.M.

THE COUNCIL RECONVENED AT 9:55 P.M. IN CAMERA

MUNICIPAL MANAGER - -  REPORT NO. 67. 1962

( I ) Purchase of Lot 7. Block 23, D. L. 211

The Manager reported the above property owned by C. D. Parker 
located in the Burnaby Mountain Park area and measuring ' 
66' x 1221 was availab le  for purchase by the Corporation for 
the sum of $325.00. The Parks and Recreation Commission 
recommended acqu isition  of th is  unserviced property.

RECOMMENDATI ON: That th is Jot be acquired for $325.00 and the 
Reeve and Clerk be authorized to sign the 
necessary documents.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(2) Hastings Street Widening- Fell Avenue to C l i f f  Avenue.

(a) The Manager reported the Corporation required the north 20 feet 
of the west ha lf of Lot 8, Block 3, D. L. 206 and that the 
property owners, Mr. and Mrs. E. M. Anderson were prepared to 
convey for the sum of $1,741.60, being a rate of 70$ per square 
foot. It  would be necessary for the Corporation to relocate 
three signs now located on the 20 foot str ip .

RECOMMENDATION: That the north 20 feet of the west half of
Lot 8, Block 3* D. L. 206, be acquired for the 
sum of $ l?74l.6o and that the Reeve and Clerk 
be authorized to sign the necessary documents.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK:

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(b) The Corporation requires a portion of Block "N ", Lot 2,
D is t r ic t  Lot 206, shown on RIght-of-Way Plan 21763. The owner, 
M. J. Armstrong is  w illin g  to convey same for the sum of 
$25.00.

RECOMMENDATION: That th is  property be acquired for the sum of
$25.00 and that the Reeve and Clerk be 
authorized to sign the necessary documents.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Page 330 

HIS WORSHIP THE REEVE DECLARED A RECESS AT 9:40 P,M, 

THE COUNCIL RECONVENED AT 9:55 P,M. IN CAMERA 



Page 331

(c) The Corporation requires the North 20 feet of Lot 2, Lot 10, 
Block 3, D. L. 206 and the owner, Mary Dawson is prepared to 
convey the same for the sum of $924.00 (70c per square foot 
rate),

RECOMMENDATION: That the property be acquired for the sum of
$924.00 and the Reeve and Clerk be authorized 
to sign  the necessary documents.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY:

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(d) The Corporation requires a portion of Lot I,  Lot 8, Block 4,
D. L. 206, Plan 1517 shown on Right-of-Way Plan 24587. The 
owner, O liver Sung, Is  prepared to convey the property to the 
Corporation for the sum of $365.00 (70c per square foot rate).

RECOMMENDATION: That the property be acquired for the sum of
$365.00 and the Reeve and Clerk be authorized 
to sign  the necessary documents.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS:

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

THE COUNCIL REVERTED TO AN OPEN MEETING

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That "BURNABY EXPROPRIATION BY-LAW NO. 4,
1962" (By-Law No. 4426; be now reconsidered."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That "BURNABY EXPROPRIATION BY-LAW NO. 4,
1962" (By-Law No. 4426) be now f in a l ly  
adopted, signed by the Reeve and Clerk  
and the Corporate Seal be affixed  thereto."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

A

• 

i. 

THE COUNCIL REVERTED TO AN OPEN MEETING 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR: 

11 That 11 BURNABY EXPROPRIATION BY•LAW NO. 4, 
196211 (By-Law No. 4426} be now reconsldered, 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR: 

11 That 11 BURNABY EXPROPRf ATION BY-LAW NO. 4, 
196211 (By-Law No. 4426) be now fina1Jy 
adopted, signed by the Reeve and C1erk 
and the Corporate Seal be affixed thereto." 

The meeting adjourned to 7:30 p.m., 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

M,,.,~n:,u, December 10th, 1962. 

Confl r~med: 

/~~·--✓ R E E 


